V SERIES
TECHNICAL DATA INFORMATION PACKET
UL listed with CSD-1*
for U.S.
 Uncontrolled Emissions Configuration (VG, VLG)
2.5 - 16.8 MMBTU/H NG; 17.9 - 120 GPH #2 OIL
Technical Data
V Series Standard Product

@80% Eff.
Furnace
Pressure
(“W.C.)
Blower
Motor HP
Standard
Gas Train
Pipe Size
(in.)
Min. Gas
Pressure
(“w.c.)
Blower Motor
Volt/Ph 60 Hz. 2
VG-13S-1 1,300 31 1.5 3/4 1 8.6/9.2* 115/230/1
VG-15S-1 1,500 36 1.4 3/4 1 11.4/11.7* 115/230/1
VG-17S-1 1,700 40 1.4 3/4 1 14.3/14.7* 115/230/1
VG-20S-1 2,000 48 1.6 3/4 1 19.7/20.2* 115/230/1
VG-21S-1 2,100 50 1.6 3/4 1 21.5/22.1* 115/230/1
VG-25S-1** 2,500 60 2.2 3/4 1 1/2 9.6/10.4*
115/230/1
[230/460/3]
VG-30S-1**
3,000
71
1.0
3/4
2
8.7
115/230/1
[230/460/3]
VG-34S-1** 3,400 81 1.3 2 2 10.3 230/460/3
VG-35S-1 3,500 83 1.3 2 2 10.9 230/460/3
VG-40S-2 4,000 95 1.2 2 2 10.4 230/460/3
VG-42S-2** 4,200 100 1.2 2 2 11.5 230/460/3
VG-45S-2 4,500 107 2.1 3 2 10.8 230/460/3
VG-50S-2 5,000 119 2.0 3 2 13.6 230/460/3
VG-54S-2** 5,400 129 1.8 3 2 19.2 230/460/3
VG-55S-2 5,500 131 1.6 3 2 19.7 230/460/3
VG-60S-3 6,000 143 1.8 5 2 17.6 230/460/3
VG-63S-3** 6,300 150 1.6 5 2 19.4 230/460/3
VG-70S-3 7,000 167 1.0 5 2 1/2 15.8 230/460/3
VG-80S-3 8,000 190 3.8 7 1/2 2 1/2 15.1 230/460/3
VG-84S-3** 8,400 200 3.6 7 1/2 2 1/2 15.5 230/460/3
VG-90S-3 9,000 214 3.2 7 1/2 2 1/2 17.4 230/460/3
VG-100S-3 10,000 238 4.1 10 2 1/2 20.5 230/460/3
VG-105S-3** 10,500 250 3.8 10 2 1/2 44.7 230/460/3
VG-110S-3 11,000 262 3.4 10 2 1/2 48.7 230/460/3
VG-120S-4 12,000 286 4.7 15 2 1/2 34.2 230/460/3
VG-126S-4** 12,600 300 4.3 15 2 49.1 230/460/3
VG-147S-4** 14,700 350 5.5 15 2 2.5 PSI 230/460/3
VG-168S-4** 16,800 400 3.6 15 2 3.1 PSI 230/460/3
1 Offered as configured-to-order model
2 [Voltage] indicates voltage of standard model when it differs from configured-to-order model. Underlined value
indicates voltage that the standard models are factory-wired for.
* Low/High and Full Modulation minimum gas pressure

@80% Eff.
Furnace
Pressure
(“W.C.)
Blower
Motor HP
Standard
Gas Train
Pipe Size
(in.)
Min. Gas
Pressure
(“w.c.)
Blower Motor
Volt/Ph 60 Hz.
VG-13P-1 1,300 31 1.5 3/4 1 8.6/9.2* 115/230/1
VG-15P-1 1,500 36 1.4 3/4 1 11.4/11.7* 115/230/1
VG-17P-1 1,700 40 1.4 3/4 1 14.3/14.7* 115/230/1
VG-20P-1 2,000 48 1.6 3/4 1 19.7/20.2* 115/230/1
VG-21P-1 2,100 50 1.6 3/4 1 21.5/22.1* 115/230/1
VG-25P-1 2,500 60 2.2 3/4 1 1/2 9.6/10.4* 115/230/1
VG-30P-1 3,000 71 2.0 2 2 8.7 230/460/3
VG-34P-1 3,400 81 2.2 3 2 10.3 230/460/3
VG-35P-1 3,500 83 2.1 3 2 10.9 230/460/3
VG-40P-2 4,000 95 2.2 3 2 10.4 230/460/3
VG-42P-2 4,200 100 2.2 3 2 11.5 230/460/3
VG-45P-2 4,500 107 2.1 3 2 10.8 230/460/3
VG-50P-2 5,000 119 3.9 5 2 13.6 230/460/3
VG-54P-2 5,400 129 3.7 5 2 19.2 230/460/3
VG-55P-2 5,500 131 3.5 5 2 19.7 230/460/3
VG-60P-3 6,000 143 3.0 7 1/2 2 17.6 230/460/3
VG-63P-3 6,300 150 2.8 7 1/2 2 19.4 230/460/3
VG-70P-3 7,000 167 2.4 7 1/2 2 1/2 15.8 230/460/3
VG-80P-3 8,000 190 3.8 7 1/2 2 1/2 15.1 230/460/3
VG-84P-3 8,400 200 3.6 7 1/2 2 1/2 15.5 230/460/3
VG-90P-3 9,000 214 3.2 7 1/2 2 1/2 17.4 230/460/3
VG-100P-3 10,000 238 4.1 10 2 1/2 20.5 230/460/3
VG-105P-3 10,500 250 3.8 10 2 1/2 44.7 230/460/3
VG-110P-3 11,000 262 3.4 10 2 1/2 48.7 230/460/3
VG-120P-4 12,000 286 4.7 15 2 1/2 34.2 230/460/3
VG-126P-4 12,600 300 4.3 15 2 49.1 230/460/3
VG-147P-4 14,700 350 5.5 15 2 2.5 PSI 230/460/3
VG-168P-4 16,800 400 3.6 15 2 3.1 PSI 230/460/3
1 Offered as configured-to-order model
* Low/High and Full Modulation minimum gas pressure
Input is based on fuel Btu content, listed furnace pressure and altitude of 2,000 feet or less. If altitude >2,000 feet
and <8,000 feet, derate capacity 4% per 1,000 feet over 2,000. Consult factory for higher altitudes. If furnace pressure

Blower
Motor
HP3
Remote Oil
Pump
Motor HP4
Standard
Gas Train
Pipe Size
(in.)
Min. Gas
Pressure
(“w.c.)
Blower Motor
Volt/Ph 60 Hz.5
VLG-13S-1 1,300 9.3 31 1.3 3/4 3/4 1/2 1 8.6/9.26 115/230/1
VLG-15S-1 1,500 10.7 36 1.2 3/4 3/4 1/2 1 11.4/11.76 115/230/1
VLG-17S-1 1,700 12.1 40 1.2 3/4 1 1/2 1 14.3/14.76 115/230/1
VLG-20S-1 2,000 14.3 48 1.3 3/4 1 1/2 1 19.7/20.26 115/230/1
VLG-21S-1 2,100 15.0 50 1.3 3/4 1 1/2 1 21.5/22.16 115/230/1
VLG-25S-17
2,500
17.9
60
2.6
2
2
1/2
1 1/2
9.6/10.46
115/230/1
[230/460/3]
VLG-30S-17 3,000 21.4 71 1.7 2 2 1/2 2 8.7 230/460/3
VLG-34S-17 3,400 24.3 81 0.8 2 2 1/2 2 10.3 230/460/3
VLG-35S-1 3,500 25.0 83 0.7 2 2 1/2 2 10.9 230/460/3
VLG-40S-2 4,000 28.6 95 1.8 3 3 1/2 2 10.4 230/460/3
VLG-42S-27 4,200 30.0 100 1.7 3 3 1/2 2 11.5 230/460/3
VLG-45S-2 4,500 32.1 107 1.5 3 3 1/2 2 10.8 230/460/3
VLG-50S-2 5,000 35.7 119 1.3 3 3 1/2 2 13.6 230/460/3
VLG-54S-27 5,400 38.6 129 1.1 3 3 3/4 2 19.2 230/460/3
VLG-55S-2 5,500 39.3 131 0.9 3 3 3/4 2 19.7 230/460/3
VLG-60S-3 6,000 42.9 143 2.6 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 17.6 230/460/3
VLG-63S-37 6,300 45.0 150 2.4 7 1/2 - 3/48 2 19.4 230/460/3
VLG-70S-3 7,000 50.0 167 1.8 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 1/2 15.8 230/460/3
VLG-80S-3 8,000 57.1 190 3.0 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 1/2 15.1 230/460/3
VLG-84S-37 8,400 60.0 200 2.8 7 1/2 - 18 2 1/2 15.5 230/460/3
VLG-90S-3 9,000 64.3 214 2.5 7 1/2 - 1 2 1/2 17.4 230/460/3
VLG-100S-3 10,000 71.4 238 3.5 10 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 20.5 230/460/3
VLG-105S-37 10,500 75.0 250 3.3 10 - 1 1/28 2 1/2 44.7 230/460/3
VLG-110S-3 11,000 78.6 262 3.0 10 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 48.7 230/460/3
VLG-120S-4 12,000 85.7 286 2.5 15 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 34.2 230/460/3
VLG-126S-47 12,600 90.0 300 3.0 15 - 1 1/28 2 49.1 230/460/3
VLG-147S-47 14,700 105.0 350 5.1 15 - 1 1/28 2 2.5 psi 230/460/3
VLG-168S-47 16,800 120.0 400 3.1 15 - 1 1/28 2 3.1 psi 230/460/3
1 Offered as configured-to-order model
2 Motor ratings for gas/oil burners using a remote oil pump
3 Motor ratings for gas/oil burners using a direct drive oil pump
4 Remote oil pump is optional for frame size 1 and 2 but standard for frame sizes 3 and 4. Pump motors are 115/230/1 unless

Blower
Motor
HP3
Remote
Oil Pump
Motor HP4
Standard
Gas
Train
Pipe Size
Min. Gas
Pressure
(“w.c.)
Blower Motor
Volt/Ph 60 Hz.
  VLG-13P-1 1,300 9.3 31 1.3 3/4 3/4 1/2 1 8.6/9.25 115/230/1
  VLG-15P-1 1,500 10.7 36 1.2 3/4 3/4 1/2 1 11.4/11.75 115/230/1
  VLG-17P-1 1,700 12.1 40 1.2 3/4 1 1/2 1 14.3/14.75 115/230/1
  VLG-20P-1 2,000 14.3 48 1.3 3/4 1 1/2 1 19.7/20.25 115/230/1
  VLG-21P-1 2,100 15.0 50 2.6 3/4 1 1/2 1 21.5/22.15 115/230/1
  VLG-25P-1 2,500 17.9 60 3.2 3 3 1/2 1 1/2 9.6/10.45 230/460/3
  VLG-30P-1 3,000 21.4 71 2.3 3 3 1/2 2 8.7 230/460/3
  VLG-34P-1 3,400 24.3 81 1.8 3 3 1/2 2 10.3 230/460/3
  VLG-35P-1 3,500 25.0 83 1.7 3 3 1/2 2 10.9 230/460/3
  VLG-40P-2 4,000 28.6 95 3.8 5 5 1/2 2 10.4 230/460/3
  VLG-42P-2 4,200 30.0 100 3.7 5 5 1/2 2 11.5 230/460/3
  VLG-45P-2 4,500 32.1 107 3.5 5 5 1/2 2 10.8 230/460/3
  VLG-50P-2 5,000 35.7 119 3.3 5 5 1/2 2 13.6 230/460/3
  VLG-54P-2 5,400 38.6 129 3.1 5 5 3/4 2 19.2 230/460/3
  VLG-55P-2 5,500 39.3 131 2.9 5 5 3/4 2 19.7 230/460/3
  VLG-60P-3 6,000 42.9 143 4.0 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 17.6 230/460/3
  VLG-63P-3 6,300 45.0 150 3.8 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 19.4 230/460/3
  VLG-70P-3 7,000 50.0 167 3.4 7 1/2 - 3/4 2 1/2 15.8 230/460/3
  VLG-80P-3 8,000 57.1 190 4.6 10 - 3/4 2 1/2 15.1 230/460/3
  VLG-84P-3 8,400 60.0 200 4.3 10 - 1 2 1/2 15.5 230/460/3
  VLG-90P-3 9,000 64.3 214 4.0 10 - 1 2 1/2 17.4 230/460/3
VLG-100P-3 10,000 71.4 238 3.5 10 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 20.5 230/460/3
VLG-105P-3 10,500 75.0 250 3.3 10 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 44.7 230/460/3
VLG-110P-3 11,000 78.6 262 3.0 10 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 48.7 230/460/3
VLG-120P-4 12,000 85.7 286 6.7 15 - 1 1/2 2 1/2 34.2 230/460/3
VLG-126P-4 12,600 90.0 300 7.2 15 - 1 1/2 2 49.1 230/460/3
VLG-147P-4 14,700 105.0 350 5.1 15 - 1 1/2 2 2.5 psi 230/460/3
VLG-168P-4 16,800 120.0 400 3.1 15 - 1 1/2 2 3.1 psi 230/460/3
1 Offered as configured-to-order model
2 Motor ratings for gas/oil burners using a remote oil pump
3 Motor ratings for gas/oil burners using a direct drive oil pump
4 Remote oil pump is optional for frame size 1 and 2 but standard for frame sizes 3 and 4. Pump motors are 115/230/1 unless

Pump
Motor HP3
Standard
Gas Train
Pipe Size
(in.)
Min. Gas
Pressure
(“w.c.)
FGR
Line
Piping
(in.)
Blower Motor
Volt/PH 60 Hz.
  LNV-13P-1 1,300 9.3 31 1.3 3/4 1/2 1 9.2 4 115/230/1
  LNV-15P-1 1,500 10.7 36 1.2 3/4 1/2 1 11.7 4 115/230/1
  LNV-17P-1 1,700 12.1 40 1.2 3/4 1/2 1 14.7 4 115/230/1
  LNV-20P-1 2,000 14.3 48 1.3 3 1/2 1 20.2 4 115/230/1
  LNV-21P-1 2,100 15.0 50 2.6 3 1/2 1 22.1 4 115/230/1
  LNV-25P-1 2,500 17.9 60 3.2 3 1/2 1 1/2 10.4 4 230/460/3
  LNV-30P-1 3,000 21.4 71 2.3 3 1/2 2 8.7 4 230/460/3
  LNV-34P-2 3,400 24.3 81 1.8 5 1/2 2 10.3 4 230/460/3
  LNV-35P-2 3,500 25.0 83 1.7 5 1/2 2 10.9 4 230/460/3
  LNV-40P-2 4,000 28.6 95 3.8 5 1/2 2 10.4 4 230/460/3
  LNV-42P-2 4,200 30.0 100 3.7 5 1/2 2 11.5 4 230/460/3
  LNV-45P-2 4,500 32.1 107 3.5 5 1/2 2 10.8 4 230/460/3
  LNV-50P-2 5,000 35.7 119 3.3 5 1/2 2 13.6 4 230/460/3
  LNV-54P-3 5,400 38.6 129 3.1 7 1/2 3/4 2 19.2 4 230/460/3
  LNV-55P-3 5,500 39.3 131 2.9 7 1/2 3/4 2 19.7 4 230/460/3
  LNV-60P-3 6,000 42.9 143 4.0 7 1/2 3/4 2 17.6 4 230/460/3
  LNV-63P-3 6,300 45.0 150 3.8 7 1/2 3/4 2 19.4 4 230/460/3
  LNV-70P-3 7,000 50.0 167 3.4 10 3/4 2 1/2 15.8 4 230/460/3
  LNV-80P-3 8,000 57.1 190 4.6 10 3/4 2 1/2 15.1 4 230/460/3
  LNV-84P-3 8,400 60.0 200 4.3 10 1 2 1/2 15.5 4 230/460/3
  LNV-90P-3 9,000 64.3 214 4.0 10 1 2 1/2 17.4 4 230/460/3
LNV-100P-4 10,000 71.4 238 3.5 15 1 1/2 2 1/2 20.5 6 230/460/3
LNV-105P-4 10,500 75.0 250 3.3 15 1 1/2 2 1/2 44.7 6 230/460/3
LNV-110P-4 11,000 78.6 262 3.0 15 1 1/2 2 1/2 48.7 6 230/460/3
LNV-120P-4 12,000 85.7 286 4.7 15 1 1/2 2 1/2 34.2 6 230/460/3
LNV-126P-4 12,600 90.0 300 4.5 15 1 1/2 2 49.1 6 230/460/3
LNV-147P-4 14,700 105.0 350 2.5 15 1 1/2 2 2.5 PSI 6 230/460/3
1 Offered as configured-to-order model
2 LN models require a remote oil pump on all gas/oil burners
3 Pump motors are 115/230/1 60 Hz
Input is based on fuel BTU content, listed furnace pressure and altitude of 2,000 feet or less. If altitude >2,000 feet and <8,000 feet,